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STOLLER FARMS NO. 2 OWNERS ASSOCIATION
Resolution of the Board of Directors

ENFORCEMENT RESOLUTION

RECITALS

“Association” 15 the Stoller Farms MNo. 2 Owners Association, an Oregon nonprolit
corporation,

The Associgtion 15 govemed by the following documents. referred to herein as
“Governing Documents™:

1: The Amended and Restated Declaration of Conditions, Covenanis and
Restrictions for Stoller Farms No. 2 Subdivision, recorded on December 3, 1999
as document number 991328721 in the records of Washington County, Oregon,
including any amendments thereto (“CCRs"™);

b

The Bylaws of Stoller Farms No. 2 (wners Association, (“Bylaws™); and

The Plats for Stoller Farms No. 2, recorded in the deed records of Washington
County, Oregon (“Plats™) in Book 106, Pages 27-32.

L]
f

The Association is also governed by the Oregon Planned Community Act ("Aet"), ORS
Chapter 94.550-94.785,

ORS 94.630, Article 8.5 of the CCRs and Article 4.7 of the Bylaws vest the Board of
Directors (“Board™) with all of the powers and duties necessary for the administration of
the affairs of the Association.

ORS 94.630(1 a). Article 6.18 of the CCRs and Article 4.7(1) of the Bylaws empower
the Board to adopt rules and regulations.

ORS 94.630(1n) and Article 11.1 of the CCRs provide that the Board may levy
reasonable fines for violations of the Declaration, Bylaws, and Rules and Regulations of
the Association after notice and an opportumity to be heard. if the fine is hased on a
Schedwle of Fines adopted by a resolution of the Board.

ORS 94.550(1), ORS 94,709 and Articles 1007 and 10,10 of the CCRs provide that fees,
late charges, fines. and interest imposed, pursuant to ORS 94.63(0(1)(n), are enforceable
a% ASSessMEnts.

For the benefit and protection of the Association and of the individual owners. the Board
deems it necessary and desirable to establish a formal procedure for the handling of
complaints and the enforcement of the CCRs, Bylaws, and Rules and Regulations to
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ensure that owners receive notice and an opportunity to be heard in cases involving
alleged violations of the CCRs, Bylaws, or Rules and Regulations.

The Board deems it necessary and desirable to adopt a Schedwle of Fines, attached as
Exhibit A to this Resolution, to be used by the Board in imposing sanctions for violations
of the CCRs, Bylaws, or Rules and Regulations of the Association.

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that the procedure set forth below shall be the
process for handling complaints and enforcement of violations of the CCRs, Bylaws, and Rules
and Regulations.

13.

1.4.

ARTICLE1
OVERVIEW OF PROCESS

Complaint. An owner may file a written complaint with the Board of Directors
regarding a violation of the CCRs, Bylaws, or Rules and Regulations by another owner,
tenant, or guest. The Board of Directors may also initiate a complaint (Article 2.

Investigation. The Board of Directors has the discretion to investigate the complaint and
decide if it is valid (Article 3).

Violation and Notice. If the Board of Directors finds there is a violation, the Board or
its representatives must provide notice to the Alleged Offending Owner. The Board will
first provide a First Notice to the Alleged Offending Owner. If the violation 15 not
remedied or ceased within the time specified in the notice, then the Board will provide a
second notice to the Alleged Offending Owner. This second notice must contain cerlam
provisions, including giving the Alleged Offending Owner an opportunity for a heanng
{Article 4).

Hearing. If requested, the Alleged Offending Owner may present testimony or evidence
regarding the violation at the next board meeting, (Article 5). If not requested and no
written materials submitted contesting the fine, the [ine will be deemed imposed without
further consideration.

Fines and Remedies. The Board may impose fines pursuant to the Schedule of Fines
and Remedies of Noncompliance if the viclation 1s not remedied or ceased within the time
specified in the notice, provided the owner has the opportunity for a heanng (Arficles 3,
6, and 7).
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ARTICLE 2
ORIGINATION / INITIATION OF COMPLAINT

Board of Directors. A complaint may be initiated by the Board of Directors based on
information from a management agent, owner, or other information the Board deems
reliable,

hwpers. An owner (CComplainiong Owner”™) who desires the Board of Directors o take
corrective action against another owner or fenant (“Alleped Offending Owner™) musi
submit a complaint to the Board of Directors. The complaint must be in writing and must
include:

(a) The name and address of the Alleged Offending Owner;

(b}  The name of the Complaining Owner (anonymous rules violation reports are not
allovawed);

{c) A descoption of the offending behavior or activity, including the date(s) and
approximate time(s); and

id) Whether or not the Complaining Owmer previously attempted contact with the
Alleged (MTending Owner regarding the alleged violation and how.

ARTICLE 3
INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINT

Investigation. Upon receipt of a written complaint, the Board, or a person authorized by
the Board, has the discreton to conduct an nvestigation W conlirm the nature and
existence of the allegations contained in the complaint.

Determination of Violation. [f, after review of a complaint, the Board of Directors
determines that there 15 a violation of the CCRs, Byvlaws, Rules and Regulations, or other
Governing Documents and the Boand determines that 11 15 i the besl interest of the
Association and owmers to address the violation with the Alleged Offending Owner, the
Board shall proceed to give notice to the Alleged Offending Owner as described below.

ARTICLE 4
NOTICE PROCEDURE

Motice of Violation. If the Board determines that there is a violation of the CCRs,
Bylaws, Rules and Regulations, or other Governing Documents, the Board shall oive the
Alleged Offending Owner the following Notices of Violation:

ia) Firsl Notice, After making the determination that the Alleged Offending Owner
15 in violation of the CCRs, Bylaws, Rules and Regulations, or other Governing
Documents, the Board shall give the Alleged Offending Owner a “First Notice.”
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The First Notice shall be sent to the owner by regular mail. The notice required
under this Subsection must:

(1)  State the violation; and
{2y State a specific period of time to correct or abate the violation.

(b)  Second Motice and Right to a Hearing. If, afier the Board has provided a First
Notice, the violation stated in the First Notice has not been brought into
compliance by the Alleged Offending Owmer, and the compliance deadline
prescribed in the First Notice has expired, then the Board shall give the Alleged
Offending Owner 2 Second Notice and Right to a Heaning.

(1)  Reguired Notice Provisions. The notice required under this Subsection
st

(1) Describe the violation;

(i) Contain a statement that the Alleged Offending Owner has the
opportunity to request a hearing, and the manner by which to
request a hearing; and

(iii}  Contain a statement advising the Alleged Offending Owner that if
no hearing is reguested within ten (10} days, and if the alleged
violation is not remedied or ceased by a specified compliance
deadline, fines will be assessed, beginning on the day following the
specified compliance deadline, pursuant to the Schedule of Fines
adopied by the Board as “Exhibit A™ to this resolution.

(2) Optional Notice Provisions. The notice may also provide or specify any
or all of the following:

(i) Specific action the Board is requiring to remedy the violation;

(i)  The particular language or Section from the CCRs, Bylaws, or
Rules and Regulations which have been violated: and

(iii)  Any other information as directed by the Board.

(3)  Delivery of Motice. The notice will be mailed to the address of the
Alleged Offending Owner, or, if the Alleged Offending Owner has
provided a different mailing address to the Association for the purposes of
receiving Association-related notices and correspondence, to the provided
address.  MNotices will be mailed via regular, first-class mal. Returmn
Receipt and Certified mail are not required for any notices in this
Enforcement Resolutzon.
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4.3

ic) Obligation to Notify Tenant(s). An Alleged Offending Owner who receives any
of the foregoing Notices of Violation shall be obligated to communicate with the
tenant(s) regarding the noncompliance. This shall include sharing a copy of the
notice with the tenant(s).

Repeat Violations. Cramers who repeat any violation within a 12 month period of
recelving a Sccond Notice are not entitled to an additional notice or hearing, regardless of
whether or not the owner parbcipated in a heanng as a result of the brst violaton, For
such repeat violations, the Board may automatically begin fines as outlined in the
attached Schedule of Fines.

Informal Action. Nothing in this article precludes the President, a designated Board
member, or other person authorized by the Board from firsl attempling to resolve the
matter either by an informal meecting, telephone call, or a waming letter to the Alleged
Offending Cromer.

ARTICLE 5
HEARING PROCEDURE

Hearings Procedure, In the cvent that an owner roquests a hearing. the Board shall
utilize the following procedure for vicolation hearings to be held during a regular open
Board Meeting:

ia) Appearances at the Hearing.  If the Alleged Offending Owner fails to appear
within fifteer mimaies (13) of the time set for the hearing, the Board may, at ils

sole discretion:

(1) Conduct the hearing without the presence of the Alleged Offending
(wner;

(2)  Allow the Alleged Offending Owner additional time that day to appear;
{3)  Reset the hearing to another date and time; or
i4) Dismiss the complaint.

{h] Insrmssal. In the case of dismissal, the Board shall notify the Alleged Offending
Owner, in writing, that the Complaint has been dismissed.

ic) Conduct of Hearing

(1)  Testimony from Parties. If the Complaining Owner chooses to appear and
the Alleged Offending Owner appears, the Board shall proceed to hear
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6.1

(d)

(e}

from the Complaining Owner and then from the Alleged Offending
Orwmner.

(2)  Evidence and Witnesses, The Complaining Owner and the Alleged
Offending Owner may present evidence and witnesses at the heanng. The
Board may limit testimony and evidence as it determines is reasonable and
necessary. An owner's testimony shall not exceed 15 minutes.

Board Determination. Following the testimony and any evidence presented by the
partics, the Board has the discretion to re-evaluate its prior determination of
violation under Sections 3.1 and 3.2 above. The Board also has the discretion to
recvaluate the fine, any required or appropriate resolution for the violaton, and
any other matter which may result in the resohution of the violation.

(1)  The discussions must be in open session as directed by ORS 94.64((3)(a).

() The Board shall either give its decision at the conclusion of the heaning or
take the matter under advisement and give the decision a later date not to
exceed ten (10) days after the hearing date.

Mo Hearing. If no hearing is requested by the owner and no written materials are
submitted for consideration during the hearing (in the absence of the owners
attendance) the fines will be deemed non-contested and will be assessed against
the lot.

ARTICLE 6
OTHER LEGAL ACTION

Board Actions. In addition to levying fines, action by the Board may mclude, but need
not be limited to:

(a)

(b)

()

If a violation presents an immediate or dangerous threat to the life, health, safety
or property, the Association may exercise its access easement to enter onto the
property, without advance notice, for the limited purpose of abating the violation
and making any such condition safe pursuant to the authonty granted it in Article
5.2(b) of the CCRs and ORS 94.733(4).

Secking imjunctive or declaratory relief action agamst any Alleged Ollending
Owner and tenants, guest, or other occupants of the Alleged Offending Owner;
and/or

Taking immediate legal action, as the Board hnds reasonably necessary, to stop
conduct which it determines 15 in violation of the Governing Documents, Bylaws,
Rules and Regulations, or applicable state or federal law.
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6.2

1.1

T2

Additional Corrective Action by Board.

(@) Right of Board to Take Additional Corrective Action. If the Alleged Offending
Owmer fails to commect the matter, which is the ultimate cause of the violation, the
Board may take additional corrective action without prior notice 10 the Offending
(wner or opportunity lor a hearing,

(h) Notice of Additional Action. The Board shall give an Alleged Offending Owner
wriiten notice of any additional action taken under Subsection (a) of this Scction,

ARTICLE 7
MISCELLANEOUS

Renters and Other Non-Owner Oceupied Lots and Guests. The owner of any lot
shall be responsible for the violations of any renter, tenant, guest, or family member who
violates any portion of the CCRs, Bylaws, or Rules and Regulations. That includes
notifying the tenant of any violations and forwarding all notices sent pursuant to section
4.1(c). hercin.

No Fines Pending Resolution of a Hearing. Pending resolution ol a requested hearing,
no fines may be charged against the account of an Alleged Offending Owner.

Mediation. RS 94.6304)(a) provides for dispute resolution prior to any litigation
being imitiated between the Association and any member of the Association. For
purposes of this Enforcement Resolution, the dispute resolution requirements of the PCA
and the Bylaws do not apply to the actions of the Association in its enforcement
responsibilities, as long as no litigation has been filed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Schedule of Fines attached as Exhibit A is adopted by
the Board of Directors to determine the fines for violations of the CCRs. Bylaws, and Rules and
Regulations of the Association. A copy of this Resolution and amendments will be sent to each
owner at the address shown in the records of the Association.

DATED this 72zl of Npvembpgr™ 2015

President 1

Board of Directors

Stoller Farms Mo, 2 Stoller Farms Mo, 2
Owmer's Association Cramer’s Association

FAGE 7 - ENFORCEMENT RESOLUTION
Stolker Farms Mo, 2 Unwners Association



EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF FINES AND REMEDIES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE
1. Failure to secure prior approval from the Architectural Review Committee for

construction or alteration of an “Improvement™ on homeowner's lof as required by
Article 7.1 of the CCRs. ; RO, |12 = [ 4

2. Failure to maintain homeowners “Lot™ or “Improvements”™ in a clean and attractive
condition in accordance with the community-wide standards in the Association as
required by Article 9.4 of the CCRs. This shall include failure to pamt home as well as
failure to maintain landscaping... R —" S— —--55lweekly

3. Parking of vehicles in violation of Article 6.6 of CCRs... S RN AR $20/day

4. Other occurrence-based violations of the Declaration, B}flam or Rules and Regulations
(per ocCurrence) .. .....ccoueemcnnans eeeaetmessa e sesnensese e oD M OCCHNTENCE

i i Other ongoing violations of the Declaration, Bylaws, Rules and Regulations
(Per Day) ........... $50 fine for initial notice and $20/day until brought into compliance
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